

Smt. Priya @ Priya Bharti

Petitioner (s)

Versus

Nishant Kumar Singh

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

From the Office Report dated 15th March, 2011, it appears that despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the sole respondent. present today either when the matter is taken up for consideration. This is the wife's petition for transfer of F.C.O.P. No.725 of 2008, titled Nishant Kumar Singh v. Smt. Priya, pending before the Family Court, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Hajipur, Vaishali, Bihar.

No one is present today either when the matter is taken up for consideration.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the transfer petition and the grounds set out therein, we allow the same. Let the above-mentioned F.C.O.P. No.725 of 2008, pending before the City Civil Court, Hyderabad, stand transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court at Hajipur, Vaishali, Bihar.

.....J.
(Altamas Kabir)

.....J.
(Cyriac Joseph)

New Delhi,
April 4, 2011
ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO.379 OF 2009

PRIYA @ PRIYA BHARTI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NISHANT KUMAR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 04/04/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
 Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.
 Mr. Ekansh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)